

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 14-5243 (L), 14-5254 (con.), 14-5260 (con.), 14-5262 (con.)

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

PERRY CAPITAL LLC,
for and on behalf of investment funds
for which it acts as investment manager,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JACOB J. LEW,
in his official capacity as the Secretary of
the Department of the Treasury, *et al.,*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The U.S. District Court
For The District Of Columbia
Case No. 1:13-cv-01025-RCL (Lamberth, J.)

**Brief Of Louise Rafter, Josephine And Stephen Rattien,
And Pershing Square Capital Management, L.P.
As Amici Curiae In Support Of Appellants And Reversal**

Thomas F. Cullen Jr.
Michael A. Carvin
James E. Gauch
Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Paul V. Lettow
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
jegauch@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary	vi
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statutes	1
Introduction	2
Argument	5
I. The Court Must Interpret HERA So As To Avoid Serious Constitutional Questions Under The Takings Clause.	5
II. The Net Worth Sweeps Are Takings Without Compensation.....	9
A. Conservatorships Do Not Eliminate Shareholders’ Property Interest In Their Stock.	9
B. The Net Worth Sweeps Constitute Takings Under Any Mode Of Analysis.....	17
1. The Net Worth Sweeps Are Direct Government Appropriations Of Private Property.....	20
2. Even If The Net Worth Sweeps Are Assessed As Regulatory Takings, Compensation Is Required.....	22
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate Regarding Separate Briefing.....	31
Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Companies v. F.C.C.</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	19
* <i>California Housing Securities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	11, 12, 13
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. N.R.D.C., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Cnty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
* <i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	16
* <i>Golden Pacific Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	11, 12, 13, 21
* <i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , No. 14-275, slip op. (U.S. June 22, 2015)	18, 23
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	21
* <i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	17, 18, 20, 22, 29
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	14

* Authorities upon which Amici chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 14-5093, __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 3448943 (Fed. Cir. June 1, 2015)	22, 23
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	21
<i>Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. v. FDIC</i> , 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	23
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	13, 24
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	21, 24
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	25, 29
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty.</i> <i>v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	18, 28
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 1432 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	25
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	19
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	9
* <i>Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	19, 20, 21
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)	14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)	6, 14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(c).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
76 Fed. Reg. 35724, 35727 (June 20, 2011)	15
<i>Conservator</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	5
FHFA, <i>Questions and Answers on Conservatorship</i> (Sept. 7, 2008).....	14
Letter from Edward J. DeMarco, Dir., FHFA, to Senate (Nov. 10, 2011)	16
<i>The Present Condition and Future Status of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Hearing Before the Subcomm. of Capital Markets, Ins. & Gov’t Sponsored Enters of H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 111th Cong. 11 (2009) (statement of James B. Lockhart, III).....	15
<i>Sutherland’s Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 47.02 (7th ed. 2014).....	5
<i>Turmoil in U.S. Credit Markets: Hearing Before Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 2008 WL 4325397 (2008) (statement of James B. Lockhart, III)	15
